
O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2145

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14
th

MARCH 2023


LOAN FACILITY UNDER DAIRY INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND


2145.   SHRI ARUN SAO:

  SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether dairy cooperative societies, multi state dairy cooperative societies and milk producing companies have availed the loan facility under ‘Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)’;

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years, State-wise especially in Maharashtra including Bilaspur, Mungeli and Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi districts of Chhattisgarh State as well as Latur and Marathwada districts of Maharashtra State;

(c) the reasons for not making disbursement to Chhattisgarh, Maharashtra, Haryana, West Bengal, Telangana, Kerala and Tamil Nadu States; and

(d) the details of fresh steps taken by the Government for creation/ strengthening/ modernization of milk refrigeration and processing plants and facilities for manufacturing of value-added products?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) & (b) Dairy cooperatives and milk producer companies have availed an amount of Rs

1462.22 Cr loan assistance under Dairy processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF), as on 31.01.2023. A statement indicating State-wise project details, cumulative and during last three years, approved under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) as on 31.01.2023 are given at Annexure.

(c) DIDF is a demand driven scheme. As per information received from National Dairy Development Board and National Cooperative Development Corporation, no project proposals have been received from the State of Chhattisgarh including Bilaspur, Mungeli and Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi districts as well as from the districts of Latur and Marathwada of Maharashtra. In the State of West Bengal, the project was cancelled due to non-fulfillment of eligibility criteria. Further, in Tamil Nadu, no loan disbursement has taken place for want of security documentation.

(d) Apart from above, this Department is implementing the following schemes for creation/ strengthening/ modernization of milk refrigeration and processing plants and facilities for manufacturing of value-added dairy products, amongst others:

1. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)

2. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF)


*****


Annexure

Statement indicating State-wise project details, cumulative and during last three years, approved under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)

As on 31.01.2023

11 State

No of

Projects

(Rs in Crore)


Total Project Cost Loan sanctioned Loan disbursed

NDDB's projects


Cumulative

since

inception

During

last 3

years

Cumulative

since

inception

During

last 3

years

Cumulative

since

inception

During

last 3

years

1

Andhra

Pradesh 1 97.75 0 78.2 0 34.73 18.13

2 Bihar 1 113.27 0 78.8 78.8 18.81 18.81

3 Gujarat 3 1070.36 599.83 822.59 534.17 229.55 73.25

4 Haryana 2 22.78 15.63 18.22 12.5 0.71 0.71

5 Karnataka 10 2479.9 1079.06 1344.83 565.25 760.16 136.67

6 Kerala 1 15.25 15.25 12.2 12.2 5.42 5.42

7 Maharashtra 1 319.08 0 155.26 0 131.03 25.37

8 Punjab 4 318.41 84.01 249.77 66.01 180.51 125.49

9 Rajasthan 1 79.33 79.33 59.77 59.77 55.35 55.35

10 Telangana 3 261.51 246.26 156.7 144.5 45.96 45.96

11 Tamil Nadu 4 379.3 0 303.43 303.43 0 0

  TOTAL 31 5156.94 2119.37 3279.78 1776.63 1462.22 505.16


NCDC's projects

1 Tamil Nadu 5 307.44 307.44 245.96 245.96 0 0

2

Madhya

Pradesh 1 80.15 80.15 50 50 0
0

  TOTAL 6 387.59 387.59 295.96 295.96 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 37 5544.53 2506.96 3575.74 2072.59 1462.22 505.16

